reflected in the previously issued financial statements included in the Company's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for
the quarter ended March 31, 2017, originally filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") on May 10,
2017 (the "Original Form 10-Q").
Subsequent to the issuance of the financial statements included in the Company's Original Form 10-Q, the Company
adjusted its income tax accounting for this acquisition. The Company determined that a portion of the deferred tax
liability and a portion of the deferred tax expense associated with the $204.8 million gain that were reflected in the
previously issued financial statements should not have been recorded. Accordingly, the Company determined it
necessary to adjust the Original Form 10-Q to restate the previously recorded deferred tax liability and deferred
income tax expense, and record deferred tax liabilities associated with the book and tax bases differences of the
individual assets acquired and liabilities assumed.
The impact of these changes on selected financial amounts within the accompanying condensed consolidated financial
statements is summarized below:

March 31, 2017

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement Restated

Assets:
Goodwill $865,445 $ 42,904 $908,349
Deferred income tax assets $479,241 $ (10,481 ) $468,760
Total assets $2,566,261 $ 32,423 $2,598,684

Liabilities and stockholders' deficit:
Deferred tax liabilities $80,422 $ (34,285 ) $46,137
Total liabilities $1,231,386 $ (34,285 ) $1,197,101
Accumulated deficit $(1,474,965)$ 66,708 $(1,408,257)
Total stockholders' deficit $(1,474,458)$ 66,708 $(1,407,750)
Total liabilities, redeemable limited partners' capital and stockholders' deficit $2,566,261 $ 32,423 $2,598,684

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

19

15

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

20

Three months ended March 31,
2017

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement Restated

Income tax expense $6,514 $ 801 $7,315
Net income $72,139 $ (801 ) $71,338
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest in Premier LP $(51,965 )$ 532 $(51,433 )
Adjustment of redeemable limited partners' capital to redemption amount $(99,974 )$ (532 ) $(100,506)
Net income attributable to stockholders $(79,800 )$ (801 ) $(80,601 )

Earnings per share attributable to stockholders:
Basic $(1.58 )$ (0.02 ) $(1.60 )
Diluted $(1.58 )$ (0.02 ) $(1.60 )

Nine months ended March 31, 2017

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement Restated

Income tax expense $134,788 $ (66,708 ) $68,080
Net income $308,909 $ 66,708 $375,617
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest in Premier LP $(232,683)$ (49,524 ) $(282,207)
Adjustment of redeemable limited partners' capital to redemption amount $247,042 $ 49,524 $296,566
Net income attributable to stockholders $323,268 $ 66,708 $389,976

Earnings per share attributable to stockholders:
Basic $6.59 $ 1.36 $7.95
Diluted $1.83 $ 0.39 $2.22

Three months ended March 31,
2017

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement Restated

Net income $72,139 $ (801 ) $71,338
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interest $(51,965 )$ 532 $(51,433 )
Comprehensive income attributable to Premier, Inc. $20,174 $ (269 ) $19,905

Nine months ended March 31, 2017

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement Restated

Net income $308,909 $ 66,708 $375,617
Comprehensive income attributable to non-controlling interest $(232,768)$ (49,524 ) $(282,292)
Comprehensive income attributable to Premier, Inc. $76,269 $ 17,184 $93,453

16

Edgar Filing: Premier, Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

21

Nine months ended March 31, 2017

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders' Deficit Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement Restated

Net income $308,909 $ 66,708 $375,617
Net income attributable to non-controlling interest in Premier LP $(232,683 )$ (49,524 ) $(282,207 )
Accumulated deficit - Adjustment of redeemable limited partners' capital to
redemption amount $400,687 $ 49,524 $450,211

Total stockholders' deficit - Adjustment of redeemable limited partners'
capital to redemption amount $247,042 $ 49,524 $296,566

Total accumulated deficit (a) $(1,474,965)$ 66,708 $(1,408,257)
Total stockholders' deficit (a) $(1,474,458)$ 66,708 $(1,407,750)

Nine months ended March 31, 2017

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Previously
Reported

Effect of
Restatement Restated

Net income $308,909 $ 66,708 $375,617
Deferred income taxes $112,669 $ (66,708 ) $45,961
(a)Balances presented as of March 31, 2017.
(2) SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
There have been no material changes to the Company's significant accounting policies as described in the 2016
Annual Report.
Recently Adopted Accounting Standards
In March 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued Accounting Standards Update ("ASU")
No. 2016-09, Compensation - Stock Compensation (Topic 718), Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment
Accounting, which is intended to simplify the accounting for employee share-based payments. The amendments in
this updated guidance include changes to simplify the accounting for share-based payment transactions, including the